SOUND ENCLOSURE ACCESSORY
RECIPROCATING PACKAGED LIQUID CHILLERS
WATER COOLED

Supersedes: Form 150.24-NM25.2 (789) 990 Form 150.24-NM25.2

- MODELS
YCWK11, YCRK@G, YCWM13, YCRMAM, YCWU19, YCRUG®A, YCWQ15, YCRQAP,
YCWS17, YCRS@M, YCWL12, YCRLAG, YCWN14, YCRNO@, YCWV20, YCRVOQ,
YCWR16, YCRRA@, YCWT18, YCRTOO
YCWJ45PR@, YCRJ45P0@, YCWJ56RSA, YCRJS6R0D, YCWJ67TT@, YCRJ67T0M,
YCWJ77VU@, YCRJ77V0@, YCWJ88XV@, YCRJ88X0M, YCWJ56PRA, YCRJS6P0M,
YCWJ67RS@, YCRJ67ROM, YCWJ78TTA, YCRJ78T0M, YCWJ8BVUG, YCRJ8BBVOA,
YCWJ99XV@ & YCRJ99X00
(50 AND 60 HERTZ) STYLED

GENERAL INSTALLATION

There are slight differences in the four available Sound
Enclosure Kits so it is important to follow the proper in-

A Sound Enclosure Kit is available for field installation on
Reciprocating Packaged Liquid Chillers, models listed above.
The kits enclose only the compressors; however, the end and struction for the Kit selected. It is also important to check
center panels are readily removable for access to the service the chiller model number to be certain the proper Kit was
valves. ordered and received, See Table 1 for correlation.

Although the individual components are not marked with an
identity number, they can be easily identified by comparison
with the assembly drawings, Figures 1 thru 4,

To install a Sound Enclosure follow the proper kit Number,
Parts List and Figure Number shown under A, B, Cor D

below,
Refer to Table 1 to determine the proper Sound Enclosure
_ Kit to be used with each chiller model number. Note that
the motor frequency (Hz) is also a controlling variable in
several cases.
TABLE 1
boWESTC | N TERRATIONAL TRERTZY NUMBER INSTRUCTION
YQUMSPRO YR ooPRO 50/60 366-91990 A (Pages 2, 3)
YORUeFO0 YQRISEEO 50/60 36691990 | A (Pages2,3)
YONISERSO YOWJerRS0 50/60 366-91990 | A (Pages2,3)
YCRISEROD YCRJETROO 50/60 366-919% | A (Pages2,3)
YO ermIo Yonarer1o 50 366-04948 | B (Pages 4,5)
YCRIGTTOR YoRITETo0 50 366-94948 B (Pages 4, 5)
YOue 1o Yonarer1o 60 36691990 | A (Pages2,3)
YCRJSTTO0 YORJTETO0 60 366-91990 | A (Pages?2,3)
YQuar Vo YQWesvUD 50/60 366-94171 C (Pages 6, 7)
YORITTIO0 YCRIBEVO0 50/60 366-04171 C (Pages 6, 7)
YONIBEXVD YQaooXVD 50/60 366-94172 | D (Pages 8, 9)
YCRISEX00 Y ORI0X09 50/60 36694172 | D (Pages8,9)

* Frequency (Hertz) can be determined from the voltage code in the model number.
See "Unit identification” in Installation, Operation & Maintenance manual.



INSTRUCTION “A”
K!T NO. 366-91990 - Refer to Figure 1

PARTS LIST
Item No. Quantity Description
1 2 Channel, Side 122" Lg.
2 2 Channel, End
3 3 Bracket, Mounting
4 2 Frame, End
5 1 Angle, Formed 36" Lag.
6 2 Panel L.H. Front & R.H. Back
7 2 Panel R.H. Front & L.H. Back
8 2 Panel, End
9 2 Panel, Top
10 2 Panel, Center
11 6 Screw, Cap 3/8- 16 x 1-1/4
12 6 Nut, Hex 3/8 - 16
13 6 Lockwasher 3/8
14 6 Plain Washer 3/8
15 80 Screw, Rd. Hd. Rec. 1/4 - 20 x 3/4
16 26 Nut, Hex 1/4 - 20
17 26 Lockwasher 1/4
18 8 Plain Washer 1/4
19 56 Screw, Tap Thd. Cut #10 x 3/4
20 52 Nut, Cage 1/4 - 20
21 6 Ft Gasket, Strip 1/8 x 5/8
22 1 Bracket, Mounting

PROCEDURE

1.

Remove upper 3/8'* cap screws from top control panel
mounting channel. Install four brackets {Item Nos. 3
& 22) using two existing 3/8’’ cap screws, nuts and
lockwashers on the control panel side, and six addi-
tional 3/8" cap screws, nuts, plain washers and lock-
washers (Item Nos. 11, 12, 13 & 14).

Mount 122" long side channels (ftem No. 1} to brackets
using 1/4" x 3/4'* round head recessed screws, nuts,
lockwashers and plain washers (Item Nos. 15, 16, 17 &
18). Locate screw heads to outside.

Place gasket (Item No. 21) between side channel and
control panel.

Assemble end channeis {Item No. 2) with flanged ends
to inside of side channels using 1/4*’ screws, nuts and
lockwashers (ltem Nos. 15, 16 & 17). Locate screw
heads to outside.

. Assemble angle (Item No. 5) to top of side channels

using 1/4" screws, nuts and lockwashers (ftem Nos.
15,16 & 17).

10.

Assemble U-shaped end frames (Item No. 4} to top of
side channels with 1/4"" screws, nuts and lockwashers
(I1tem Nos. 15, 16 & 17). The cross member should be
at the top.

Assemble 1/4"" retaining nuts (Item No. 20) in all 3/8"*
square holes.

Assemble two end panels {item No. 8) and four front
and back panels {item Nos. 6 & 7) with insulation to-
ward the inside. Use 1/4" screws {Iltem No. 15) for
end panels. Front and back panels require both 1/4”
and #10 screws (Item Nos. 15 & 19).

Assemble two top panels by first fastening together at
center with 1/4" screws, nuts and lockwashers {I1tem

Nos. 15, 16 & 17). Attach top panels to end and side
panels with 1/4" and #10 screws (Item Nos. 15 & 19).

Finally, assemble two center panels (Item No. 10} with

the top edge under the top panel flange. Use 1/4"
screws (Item No. 15).

YORK INTERNATIONAL



FORM 150.24-NM25.2

3 (SEE DET. A 1T50';6§L7NELS
TYP.3)
/— 7 AT CENTER /_ 6 22 (SEE DET. B)
-——'—-“'-r__r _______ \ ":—_T ------------------------ T A 1‘-'-——ﬂf ------- 1__7'-“
e — Y A e ST — IR
0 ; | ] I V Haa
il \ e==3 ex=23 \ [H
I ) t )
) 1 i I
I 1 } I
Lo . 8
8\| I | |/
I | | I
) I I 1
t ] | [}
1 ] ) I
1 ] ) I
) 1 1 i
36 o I
| ' I !
1 i I I
\ i | I
t I | |
L ; 5 b
t 1 / ' :
I | 1 1
- - -
;:,_ L S T S = - ] o R
FyoTTTTTT)TTT | |TTT T I D W F
. _[‘l_;.__;._____ -4.2:.—_-_1______._...._‘.____ __________ -If __________ .lr_—_—a&_x____i__.u‘
S/ / .
3 6 —/ \ . 1
AN 3
9 / 10 /- 15,16,17 9 Z
e ________-_-_-_/_: ___________________ A -~ A A
T [ ¥ 1 /T
m LM
' ' < Dol
i ) 1 ! 1l
i | 1 boow
I ! I ! 1
M ! 1 ! it
. 4 i 4 P
! '
T - N
I
35 b i Lo
| ! 1 ! !
A i i Pl
i I 15,16,17 y b
t I !
: I :
i it !
i i .
1 i
z k]
1
| 122 f 1
FRONT ELEVATION
15,16,17,18
11,12,13,14 11,12,13,14
XISTING (NEAR SIDE)

i,12,13,14 (BACK SIDE)

TUBE HEAD
CONTROL

PANEL 15,16,17,18 15.1
TOP CONTROL B oo
PANEL’'S MTG. N5
CHANNEL BN s SN
DETAIL “A” T
(WITH SIDE PANELS REMOVED) o
]
TUBE HEAD .y 9
11,12,13,14
(BACK SIDE)

FIG. 1

YORK INTERNATIONAL

WITH SIDE PANEL REMOVED

617,18, |
11121314
(BACK SIDE)

/22

DETAIL "B”

(WITH SIDE PANELS REMOVED)



INSTRUCTION “B”’
KIT NO. 366-94948 - Refer to Figure 2

PARTS LIST
Item No. Quantity Description
1 2 Channel, Side 122" Lg.
2 2 Channel, End
3 3 Bracket, Mounting
4 2 Frame, End
5 1 Angle, Formed 36" Lg.
6 2 Panel L.H. Front & R.H. Back
7 2 Panel R.H. Front & L.H. Back
8 2 Panel, End
9 2 Panel, Top
10 2 Panetl, Center
11 6 Screw, Cap 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4
12 6 Nut, Hex 3/8 - 16
13 6 Lockwasher 3/8
14 6 Plain Washer 3/8
15 80 Screw, Rd. Hd. Rec. 1/4 - 20 x 3/4
16 26 Nut, Hex 1/4 - 20
17 26 Lockwasher 1/4
18 8 Plain Washer 1/4
19 56 Screw, Tap Thd. Cut #10 x 3/4
20 52 Nut, Cage 1/4 - 20
21 1 Bracket, Mounting
PROCEDURE b, Assemble U-shaped end frames (Item No. 4) to top of
side channels with 1/4" screws, nuts and lockwashers
1. Remove upper 3/8" cap screws from top control panel {Item Nos. 15, 16 & 17). The cross member should be

mounting channel, Install four brackets (item Nos. 3
& 21) using two existing 3/8"" cap screws, nuts and tock-
washers on the control panel side, and six additional
3/8" cap screws, nuts, plain washers and lockwashers
(Item Nos. 11,12, 13 & 14).

2. Mount 122" long side channels (Item No. 1) to brac-
kets using 1/4"" x 3/4" round head recessed screws,
nuts, lock washers and plain washers (Item Nos. 15, 16,
17 & 18). Locate screw heads to outside.

3. Assemble end channels (Item No. 2) with flanged ends
to inside of side channels using screws, nuts and lock-
washers {Item Nos. 15, 16 & 17). Locate screw heads
to outside.

4, Assemble angle (Item No. 5) to top of side channels
using 1/4" screws, nuts and lockwashers (Item Nos. 15,
16 & 17).

at the top.

6. Assemble 1/4" retaining nuts (Item No. 20) in al!
3/8" square holes.

7. Assemble two end panels (Item No. 8) and four front
and back panels (I1tem Nos. 6 & 7) with insulation to-
ward the inside. Use 1/4" screws (Item No. 15) for
end panels. Front and back panels require both 1/4”
and #10 screws (ltem Nos. 15 & 19).

8. Assemble two top panels by first fastening together at
center with 1/4°" screws, nuts and lockwashers (Item
Nos. 15, 16 & 17}. Attach top panels to end and side
panels with 1/4" and #10 screws (Item Nos. 15 & 19).

9. Finally, assemble two center panels (Item No. 10) with

the top edge under the top panel flange. Use 1/4”
screws {ltem No. 15).

YORK INTERNATIONAL



FORM 150.24-NM25,2

3 (SEE DET. A © 15,16,17
TYP. TOP PANELS
3)/_ 7 AT CENTER /_ 6 /- 21 (SEE DET.B)
- =1 ‘r:—-’al- -------------------------------------------------- X==AF s e T
Ly O '---7 _______ ixy
:: : c==3 ====l : ::
i 1 1N
| | 1 1
! i 1 |
. L e
8 | t | |
I | 1 1
\l I 1 !
i t 1 1
| L
L P
36 | ! | 1
L P
! ! 1 1
! ! i [
o P
I 1
. 5 .
| ' ! I
I !
- -
i: E_ l::::l :]' ::::I : ;:
ol S e e ittt | [ ahebtteteteb bbb bbbt il 9---r-x----- B T
! W/ R R [ [ AN
]
3 \_
6 7 1
3
15
/_ 9 16,17 /— 9 /_ 7
—————————————————————— -——T --————————————————————7—————;:_—
o Z :
1 i
1 i
1 !
1 i
i 4 i
- N
35 i I
‘ I !
1 I
h l

! . 1
- — - B
C 3 (R P 1 L1/t oL S P o

- 122 L -t
FRONT ELEVATION 4><"“r\/ .
15,16,17,18 1 1 y |
% 3 2 = \
R T L 14 [
11121314 . bomoes ] /L 11,12,13,14 ! [ N
! o
—ts=| 15,6,17,18 ] 2)(; [~ 8
i 1 /\/ /
[}
' i 1 \_\ ’//
TUBE HEAD WITH SIDE PANEL REMOVED

TOP CONTROL CONTROL
PANEL'S MTG. PANEL
CHANNEL

EXISTING (NEAR SIDE)
11,12,13,14 {BACK SIDE)
15,16,17,18 1 1

DETAIL "A”

(WITH SIDE PANELS REMOVED) LN 21 r11,12,13,14
=] {BACK SIDE)

=7 | 15,16,17,18
=Fa=" 2 !
TUBE HEAD . ;

FIG. 2 11,12,13,14 (BACK SIDE) DETAIL “B"
(WITH SIDE PANELS REMOVED)

YORK INTERNATIONAL 5



INSTRUCTION “C”

KiT NO. 366-94171 -

Refer to Figure 3

PARTS LIST
Item No. Quantity Description

1 4 Channel, Side 70" Lg.

2 2 Channel, Tie

3 2 Channel, End

4 2 Bracket, Mounting

b 1 Bracket, Mounting

6 1 Bracket, Mounting

7 2 Frame, End

8 1 Angle, Formed 39-7/8 Lg.

9 2 Panel, L.H. Front & R.H. Back
10 2 Paneil, R.H. Front & L.H. Back
11 2 Panel, End
12 2 Panel, Center
13 2 Panel, Top
14 6 Screw, Cap 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4
15 6 Nut, Hex 3/8 - 16
16 6 Lockwasher, 3/8
17 6 Plain Washer, 3/8
18 90 Screw, Rd. Hd. Rec. 1/4 - 20 x 3/4
19 - —

20 34 Nut, Hex 1/4 - 20
~ 21 34 Lockwasher, 1/4
22 8 Plain Washer, 1/4
23 56 Screw, Tap Thd. Cut #10 x 3/4
24 56 Nut, Cage 1/4 - 20
25 4 Ft Gasket, Strip 1/8 x 5/8

PROCEDURE

1.

Assemble two side channels each consisting of two Item
No. 1 and one Item No. 2 using four 1/4°* screws, nuts
and fockwashers (1tem Nos. 18, 20 & 21). Locate
screw heads to outside.

Remove upper 3/8" cap screws from top control panel
mounting channel. Assemble four brackets {Item Nos.
4, 5 & 6) using two existing 3/8'' cap screws, nuts and
lockwashers on the contro! panel side and six additional
3/8'' cap screws, nuts, plain washers and lockwashers
(1tem Nos. 14, 15, 16 & 17).

Mount 140" long side channel assemblies to brackets
using 1/4” x 3/4’* round head recessed screws, nuts,

lockwashers and plain washers (Item Nos. 18, 20, 21
& 22). Locate screw heads to outside.

Place gasket (Item No. 25) between side channel and
control panel.

Assemble end channels (Item No. 3) with flanged ends
to inside of side channels. Secure with 1/4"’ screws,
nuts and lockwashers (Item Nos. 18, 20 & 21). Locate
screw heads to outside.

6. Assemble angle (I1tem No. 8) to top of side channels
using 1/4" screws, nuts and lockwashers (Item Nos. 18,

20 & 21).

Assemble U-shaped end frames (Item No. 7) to top of
side channels with 1/4" screws, nuts and lockwashers
(Item Nos. 18, 20 & 21}. The cross member should be
at the top.

Assemble 1/4" retaining nuts (Item No. 24) in all 3/8""
square holes.

Assemble two end panels {I1tem No. 7) and four front
and back panels (Item Nos. 9 & 10) with insulation to-
ward the inside. Use 1/4"' screws (Item No. 18) for end
panels. Front and back panels require both 1/4"" and
#10 screws (Item Nos. 18 & 23).

Assemble two top panels by first fastening together at
center with 1/4" screws, nuts and lockwashers (Item
Nos. 18, 20 & 21). Attach top panels to end and side
panels with 1/4" and #10 screws (Item Nos. 18 & 23).

Finally, assemble the two center panels (Item No. 12)

with the top edge under the top panel flange. Use 1/4"
screws (Item No. 18).

YORK INTERNATIONAL



18,20,21
TOP PANELS

AT CENTER //r 9

5 (SEE DET. A

FORM 150.24-NM25.2

6 (SEE DET. B}

FRONT ELEVATION

18,20,21,22

4 (FRONT)

1

18,20,21,22

5 (BACK)
14,16,16,17

/6

WITH SIDE PANEL REMOVED

14,15,16,17

14,15,16,17 -
TUBE HEAD e
CONTROL
4 (FRONT) E
5 (RACK) Top conTROL ~ANEL
EXISTING (NEAR SIDE) PANEL'S MTG. 45 99 21 22 1 1
14,15,16,17 (BACK SIDE) CHANNEL L
DETAIL “A"
(WITH SIDE PANELS REMOVED) ) ===
e 18,20,21,22
Pial
TUBE HEAD '/, 6
FIG. 3 14151617 DETAIL “B”

YORK INTERNATIONAL

(WITH SIDE PANELS REMOVED)



INSTRUCTION “D”
KIT NO. 366-94172 - Refer to Figure 4

PARTS LIST
Item No. Quantity Description
1 4 Channel, Side 64"’ Lg.
2 2 Channel, End
3 3 Bracket, Mounting
4 1 Bracket, Mounting
o 2 Frame, End
6 1 Angle, Formed, 36" Lg.
7 2 Panel, L.H. Front & R.H. Back
8 2 Panel, R.H. Front & L.H. Back
9 2 Panel, End
10 2 Panel, Center
11 2 Panel, Top
12 6 Screw, Cap 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4
13 6 Nut, Hex 3/8 - 16
14 6 Lockwasher, 3/8
15 6 Plain Washer, 3/8
16 88 Screw, Rd. Hd. Rec. 1/4 - 20 x 3/4
17 34 Nut, Hex 1/4 - 20
18 34 Lockwasher, 1/4
19 8 Plain Washer, 1/4
20 56 Screw, Tap Thd. Cut #10 x 3/4
21 52 Nut, Cage 1/4 - 20
22 4 Ft. Gasket, Strip 1/8 x 5/8
23 2 Channel, Tie

PROCEDURE

1. Assemble two side channels each consisting of two Item
No. 1 and one Item No. 23 using four 1/4'" screws, nuts
and lockwashers (Item Nos. 16, 17 & 18). Locate screw
heads to outside.

2. Remove upper 3/8" cap screws from top control panel
mounting channel. Assemble four brackets (Item Nos.
3 & 4) using two existing 3/8" cap screws, nuts and lock-
washers on the control panel side and six additional
3/8"" cap screws, nuts, plain washers and lockwashers
{I1tem Nos. 12, 13, 14 & 15).

3. Mount 128" long side channel assemblies to brackets
using 1/4” x 3/4"" round head recessed screws, nuts,
lockwashers and plain washers (Item Nos. 16, 17, 18 &
19). Locate screw heads to outside.

4. Place gasket {item No. 22) between side channel and
control panel.

b. Assemble end channels (Item No. 2) with flanged ends
to inside of side channels. Secure with 1/4*' screws,
nuts and lockwashers (Item Nos. 16, 17 & 18). Locate
screw heads to outside.

Assemble angle (Item No. 6) to top of side channels
using 1/4" screws, nuts and lockwashers (Item Nos. 16,
17 & 18).

Assemble U-shaped end frames (item No. 5) to top of
side channels with 1/4"’ screws, nuts and lockwashers
(Item Nos. 16, 17 & 18). The cross member should be
at the top.

Assemble 1/4" retaining nuts (ltem No. 21) in all 3/8”
square holes.

Assemble two end panels (Jtem No. 9} and four front
and back panels {(Item Nos. 7 & 8) with insulation to-
ward the inside. Use 1/4" screws (Item No. 16) for
end panels. Front and back panels require both 1/4*
and #10 screws (Item Nos. 16 & 20).

Assemble two top panels by first fastening together at
center with 1/4”" screws, nuts and lockwashers tem
Nos. 16, 17 & 18). Attach top panels to end and side
panels with 1/4" and #10 screws (ltem Nos. 16 & 20).

Finally, assemble the two center panels (Item No. 10)

with the top edge under the top panel flange. Use 1/4"
screws {ltem No. 16).

YORK INTERNATIONAL



39

-7/8

3 (SEEDET. A 16,17,18
TYP. 3) 8 TOP PANELS
AT CENTER

FORM 150.24-NM25.2

4 (SEE DET. B)

1

"

" 116,17,18,23
PeraSegRERRIRRN
® i

NN ASRSRARANGERaEENEMNNSRER.
e o)

128
FRONT ELEVATION

/3

/12,13,14,15

e
16,17,18,19 1 1;
---------- ;
12,13,14,15 p4 16171819
TUBE HEAD
3
EXISTING (NEAR) TOP CONTROL
12,13,14,15 (BACK SIDE) PANEL'S MTG.
CHANNEL
DETAIL “A"

(WITH SIDE PANELS REMOVED)

FIG. 4

YORK INTERNATIONAL

TUBE HEAD

A
T22

4:

CONTROL
PANEL

WITH SIDE PANEL REMOVED
16,17,18,19 1 1

4 12,13,14,15

DETAIL "B

12,13,14,15
(WITH SIDE PANELS REMOVED)









York Applied Post Office York Telephone
International Systems Box Pennsylvania 717 771 7890 YORK
Corporation 1592-36BE 17405-1592 ®

YORK has a policy of continuous product improvement, and reserves the right to change specifications and designs without notice.

Printed in U.S.A. Copyright © by York International Corporation 1990 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Form 150.24-NM25.2 RPC 4M 1090 .60
Supersedes: 150.24-NM25.2 (789) CODES: ERR & SN




	FORM 150.24-NM25.2
	GENERAL
	INSTALLATION
	TABLE 1
	INSTRUCTION "A"
	PROCEDURE
	FIG. 1
	INSTRUCTION "B"
	PROCEDURE
	FIG. 2
	INSTRUCTION "C"
	PROCEDURE
	FIG. 3
	INSTRUCTION "D"
	PROCEDURE
	FIG. 4
	PRINT
	RETURN TO PREVIOUS MENU
	MAIN MENU

